LEE GELERNT, Bar NY 8511

lgelernt@aclu.org

MICHAEL K.T. TAN

mtan@aclu.org

**ESHA BHANDARI** 

ebhandari@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT

125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, NY 10004

T: 212-549-2616

F: 212-549-2654

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE, CT Juris. No. 429553

michael.wishnie@yale.edu

YALE LAW SCHOOL

P.O. Box 209090

New Haven, CT 06520-9090

T: 203-436-4780

F: 203-432-1426

(Cooperating Counsel for the ACLU)

Counsel for Plaintiff

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney General of the United States; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:05-cv-093-EJL-MHW

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST THE UNITED STATES Additional Counsel

KATHERINE DESORMEAU kdesormeau@aclu.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111

T: 415-343-0773 F: 415-395-0950

LEA COOPER, ISB No. 3505 lcooper@acluidaho.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IDAHO FOUNDATION P.O. Box 1897 Boise, ID 83701

T: 208-344-9750 F: 208-344-7201 R. KEITH ROARK, ISB No. 2230 Keith@roarklaw.com THE ROARK LAW FIRM, LLP 409 N. Main St. Hailey, ID 83333 T: 208-788-2427 F: 208-788-3918

CYNTHIA WOOLLEY, ISB No. 6018 Cynthia@ketchumidaholaw.com LAW OFFICES OF CYNTHIA J. WOOLLEY, PLLC P.O. Box 6999 180 First St. West, Suite 107 Ketchum, ID 83340 T: 208-725-5356 F: 208-725-5569

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiff Abdullah al-Kidd respectfully moves for summary judgment against Defendant United States. The motion is based on Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law, Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, and accompanying exhibits, filed in conjunction with this motion. Plaintiff is also opposing the United States' Motion for Summary Judgment, and is filing a separate Statement of Facts and exhibits in opposition to the United States' Motion.

Dated: December 21, 2011	_/s/_
	Lee Gelernt

## Case 1:05-cv-00093-EJL-CWD Document 308 Filed 12/21/11 Page 3 of 4

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE, CT Juris. No. 429553 michael.wishnie@yale.edu
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
T: 203-436-4780
F: 203-432-1426
(Cooperating Counsel for the ACLU)

KATHERINE DESORMEAU\*
kdesormeau@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415-343-0773
F: 415-395-0950

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	.1
BACKGROUND	.1
ARGUMENT	.2
I. NEITHER PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY NOR THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION SHIELDS THE UNITED STATES FROM LIABILITY.	.2
B. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply In This Case	4
II. MR. AL-KIDD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED, AS TO HIS FALSE IMPRISONMENT CLAIM BECAUSE PROBABLE CAUSE WAS LACKING FOR HIS ARREST.	.6
A. There Was No Probable Cause To Believe That It Would Be Impracticable To Secure Mr. al-Kidd's Testimony By Subpoena.	.8
Omissions1	0
False Statements1	1
B. There Was No Probable Cause To Believe That Plaintiff Had Material Testimony	2
III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM, AND DEFENDANT'S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.	4
A. There Was An Abuse Of Process Because Mr. al-Kidd Was Arrested For Investigative Reasons And Not Solely To Secure His Testimony1	.5
B. There Was An Abuse Of Process Because The Material Witness Statute May Not Constitutionally Be Used To Arrest A Cooperative Witness2	3
CONCLUSION2	5

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 23
<i>al-Kidd v. Sugrue</i> , No. CIV-06-1133-R, 2007 WL 2446750 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 23, 2007)	2
Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	passim
Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)	8, 9
Beco Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls, 865 P.2d 950 (Id. 1993)	15
Bender v. City of Seattle, 664 P.2d 492 (Wash. 1983)	7
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	24
Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	3
Casillas v. United States, No. 07-395, 2009 WL 735193 (D. Ariz. Feb. 11, 2009).	6
Clark v. Alloway, 170 P.2d 425 (Idaho 1946)	7
El Badrawi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	5, 7
Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco, 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
Galvin v. Hay, 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 7
Gen. Refractories Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 337 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
General Dynamics Corp. v. United States, 139 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
Hansen v. Lowe, 100 P.2d 51 (Idaho 1940)	7, 8
Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	4
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3

 Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)
 23

 Sprague v. City of Burley, 710 P.2d 566 (Idaho 1985)
 7

 United States v. Esparza, 546 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1976)
 20

 Whisnant v. United States, 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)
 5

Millender v. County of Los Angeles, 620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc), cert.

Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	7
Other Authorities	
Br. of Amici Curiae Legal History and Criminal Procedure Law Professors in Supp Respondent, <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) (No. 10-98), 2011 WL 317147	
DOJ Bureau of Justice Statistics, Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics 124 (2003), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cfjs03.pdf	14
First Judiciary Act, ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	24
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 121	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 682	15
S.Rep. No. 98–225 (1983), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 (legislative history of Bail Act)	19
U.S. Const. amend. IV	24
